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tightened up and the very large seizures recently go to Show that becaUSe of anti-smuggling ~sures it is expected that smuggling is not on the increase. More than that I cannoi say.

Be. Q. 164.

Mr. Speaker: Short Notice Question.
Sbri Shastri.

Shri Mohammad Elias: May I request you to take up Question No. 164.
Today there are questions put down relating to several Ministries but we found that only Finance Ministry's questions were taken up and the Minister of Rehabilitation had been sitting idle. So, at least one question concerning the Rehabilitation Ministry should be taken up. In Mana Camp ...

Mr. Speaker: Shri Elias must remember that it lbas been raised many a time and it is only at the request of the hon. Minister that, after the Question Hour is over, any particular question that might not have been reached can :be taken up and not at the instance of any hon. Member.

Shri Barl Vishnu ~th: He is Haut to request you.

Sbri Mobammad Elias: We are very anxious to know what is happening
1IIere.

Sbri S. M. Ba.Derjee: It is true that according to the convention of this House it is far the hon. Minister. . ..

Mr. Speaker: Not convention; it is a deftilite rule.

Sbri S. M.. Banerjee: r am IIOrry.

The MlDister of BehabWtaticm (Shri 'l'Ja&il: Nobody can helip them.

Sbri S. M. BIuIerjee: We were trying to send 'calling attention' notices and even adjournment motion, but we did not do so because this question came uP. I would only urge upon you that it is very important.

Mr. Speaker: Any hon. Member might give notice of a short notice question.

Shri Bar1 VisbnII KamaaI.: He is \l'Ying to catch your eye.

Shri TJari: My hon. friends are more interested in gold than in this.

Shri S. M. 8aDerjee: I am equally interested in gold and in yourself.

Mr. Speaker: The word 'yourself' on the record would mean me. On the record it would go like that. If the hon. Minister is keen to answer it, I will certainly allow it.

Shri 'l'Jaci: I do not want to save my skin. I can answer. I have DO objection to answer.

Mr. Speaker: That is a difterent thing. Does he make a request? .'." . ' _

Sbri Tyaci: No. -:~y:'-;..r..,
i'~ r

Mr. Speaker: He says, ''N~" (' - -' .
\.,. ,
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(a) to (d). A statement giving the requisite information is placed on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

(a) Slipping of rock face occurred on the downstream face Of the diversion tunnel No.1 under excavation at Ramganga Dam site on the 13th May,
1964.

(b) There was no loss of life cr injury to anyone nor any damage to equipment.

(c) When the tenders were called for, three years back, no firm named Patel & Co. tendered for the work.
However, Messers Cementation Patel submitted tender for construction of the tunnel but as the tendered coSt and time of completion of work were excessive the work was not allotted to them. A start was made recently departwntany. Fresh tenders have been called for.

(d) No irregularities in the Project ha''1e so far come to 1ihe notice and the question Of holding a high level inquiry does not, therefore, arise.
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Dr. K. L. 8&0: There is a Board 01.
Consultants for this project and there are foreign experts on that. In this particular case the rock face was bad and a portal was to be constructed;
but, unfortunately, there was a sudden rainfall and that resulte:d in the slip.

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member wants to know whether it was revealed afterwards, 1Ihat is, after it was completed, that there was a defect in the rock face. Why could the ·engineers not make an assessment before and find out that there was this defect and make sure themselves so that money might not have been spent on it?

Dr. K. L. Bao: That is what I explained. I hllve submitted that we knew that the rock face at the portal was bad and, 1iherefore, the project authorities wanted to construct a pOrtal structure which would prevent this kind of arock slip. That was ,to have been done; but, unfortunately. there was eaI'ly rain in May which was unexpected and that resulted in the sliding.
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Dr. K. L. Rao: I am afraid, I do not have information on' the subject 11 the hon. M~ber gives me any specific instance, I will make an inquiry.

Mr. Speaker: It may be ascertained that no such thing happens.

Shri Iqbal SiBgh: May I know whether regarding this tunnel the views of any foreign consultant were taken; if so, the name Of that consultant and his views thereon?

Dr. K. L. Rao: As I said, there is a Boa;rd of Consultants 'for this Ram Ganga Dam. On that Board there are foreign consultants also. There are Dr. Nickel, and Mr. Cook for example.
These were discussed in the Board of Consultants and a certain procedure was laid down. Unfortunately, the work could not be completed. There was early rainfall and after that the sliding.

Shri Iqbal SiBgh: What were their views regarding this tunnel? My question was whether the views of foreign consultants were taken regarding this tunneL

Mr. Speaker: He has said that in the Board of Consultants there are foreign consultants. He has giv\!Il the name as well. Shri AIlva.

Shri 14l8ehlm Am: ThIs ltlnd of work of constructing of tunnels and cutting down of rocks is always given to private contractors. Is Goveroment going to make a serious attempt to handle this job itself departmentally?

Dr. K. L. 'Rao: There are good contractors in the country who do the tunnelling.

Mr. Speaker: Was not this work being done departmentally?

Dr. K. L. Baa: Tenders were called for and when we found that the tenders were very high this work waa being done department8l:ly.

Mr. Speaker: Shri Alva should know that it was being done departmentally and not by the contractors.

Shri Sinhasan Singh: May I know whether the rock wlhich is now discovered to have caved in was tested before the work began? Was it tested by experts to see that It will sustain and not fall down?

Dr. K. L. Rao: The tunnel has not caved; it is supported by steel strue-
tures at every two teet interval.
What happened was that the rock face, the rock on the top of the tunnel, slided down.
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Dr. K. L. Rao: The work was being done departmentaHy.

Mr. Speaklll': How much damage ihas been done?

Dr. It. L. BaD: It is difficult to estimate the damage at this stage, but 1 expect that it will be under Rs. 50,0001-.
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Dr. K. L. Rao: We knew that the Ram Ganga Project rock was bad but the project had to be done because it has got a very large amount of benefits. For example, this project will irrigate 17 lakh acres. The only thing that we have got to do is to take sufftcient precautions. We anticipated some trouble, and inspite ,of these we have got to do these tunnels.

Sea-Erosion in Kerala
+

~
SUi A. K. GopalaD:
SUi Namblar:

S.N.Q. I. Shrl P. K.1UIhaD:
Shri Imbleblbava.:

L SIni M. N. Swamy:

Will the Minister of Il'riptioD aa4
Power be pleased to state:

(a) wthether it is a fact that a two-
mile of sea-coast in Purakad (near A1leppey, Kerala) on the \:!ape-ComD-
riD Bombay National IDghway has been 'eroded during the last few dB71;

(b) if so, the extent of damage caUl-
ed to the people and the National
~way; and

(e). what steps have been taken to put up anti-erosion measures?

Tbe MIniIt.er of IrrIpUcm aDd
Power (Dr. K.. L. Rae): (a) No, Sir.

(b) There was no daDlage to the Nati~nal IDghway. The damage to the. property in the vicinity is small so far. . '

(c) The Government of Kerala have taken up emergent anti-sea erosion measures including artificial nourishment of the beaclh and construction at sea Wall.

SUi A. K. GopalaD: May I know whether the State Government has requested for any financial aid and, if so, what is the reaction of the Government?

Dr. K.. L. Rae: The State Government had requested for 1ihe financial aid sometime back. They wanted that the money should be given as a sort of an aid or a grant. At present the money is being given as a loan. To decide whether this should be given as a grant Or not, Government of India decided that the State Government can place this matter before the Financl'! Commission.

SUi A. K. Gopalan: May I know, despite the fact that several anti-sea erosion measures are taken, why is it that this National IDghway has been facing tihe threat at several points at several times?

Dr. K. L. BaD: It is one of the diftl.-
cult spots where the sea erosion is rather very severe. That is why we are constructing a sea wall, a new type of sea wall, to protect that area.

Shri. Nambiar: May I know whether the Central Government have asked other Ministries, namely, the Ministry of Transport and the Ministry of Railways, to contribute a porticm at the expenditure required as the threat is to the Railways as well as to the IDghways?

Dr. K. L. Rao: It is for the State Government to make tlhat request.

